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On May 27, 2008, Rocky Mountain Power’s counsel stated an intent to
present sur-surrebuttal testimony and exhibits at the revenue requirement hearing
to begin June 2, 2008. The notice does not identify the testimony that is the
subject of sur-surrebuttal, does not identify who will provide the sur-surrebuttal,
and does not describe the exhibits, even rudimentarily. Rocky Mountain’s counsel
states that the Commission’s December 27, 2007 Scheduling Order contemplates
live sur-surrebuttal.

Rocky Mountain’s presentation of sur-surrebuttal testimony and exhibits is
improper under the Commission’s generally applicable procedural rules and those

specific to this docket. The December 27 Scheduling Order does not allow for,



speak to, implicate, and certainly does not contemplate any testimony or
evidentiary exhibits other than as allowed in the Order. One may more accurately
presume that the Commission’s omitted reference to sur-surrebuttal was
intentional. No party, particularly Rocky Mountain Power, requested in a proper
and timely manner, that the Commission expand the type and timing of testimony
provided for by the Order.

In this general rate case, the Commission has broad discretion to direct that
parties comply with explicit rules to assure that the required hearing is orderly, just
and expeditious. R746-100-10 E. 3. To that end, testimony and exhibits are to be
pre-marked and accompanied by narratives or testimony providing explicit and
detailed sources of information, statistical methods, assumptions, estimates, basis,
formulas and an explanation of inputs or variables, among other requirements.
R746-100-10 F. 2.  The December 27 Scheduling Order required that all
testimony was to be reduced to writing and filed with adverse parties for a
reasonable time before it is presented in accordance with R746-100-10 G. The
Commission made no provision in its Scheduling Order for any exception.

While R746-100-10 J provides an order of presentation of evidence, the
Commission may order otherwise. Further, other rules permit the Commission to
vary significantly from what are traditional practices in civil courts. Cross-
examination may be limited to pre-filed, written cross. R746-100-10 K. The
Commission may dispense any oral testimony by requiring written summaries.

R746-100-10 G. Parties are to have full opportunity to cross-examine a witness on



prefiled testimony, the admission of which is premised upon an adverse party
having been served with or have had access to it for a reasonable time before it is
presented, generally at least 10 days. R746-100-10 G.

Rocky Mountain Power’s presumptuous statement that the Scheduling
Order contemplates live presentation of sur-surebuttal because it omitted any
reference to written sur-surebuttal, is no doubt based upon the utility’s belief that
traditional practices in civil courts apply in quasi-judicial regulatory proceedings
before this Commission: that the party with the burden of proof always gets the
last word. A utility’s burden of proof by substantial evidence, in any and all cases
that propose rates, is based upon the fact that the utility is in the first instance an
illegal monopoly allowed to exist only by strictly complying with statutory
standards for how rates are determined and what rates shall be.

The traditional practice in civil courts simply does not apply. Utah’s
public utility regulatory scheme, the Commission’s procedural rules, and the
Scheduling Order in this docket, are designed to allow regulatory authorities and
others, to examine in a comparatively short time, highly complex issues using
large volumes of the data and information necessary to apply sophisticated
financial, commercial and statistical models and methods. The examination can
only occur if there is from the beginning, definite obligations to provide written
testimony and exhibits on or before a date certain, permitting the regulatory

authorities the time to perform the statutorily required analysis.



Utah’s public utility regulatory scheme does not permit the type of
undisclosed testimony and exhibits that Rocky Mountain intends to present. To
permit Rocky Mountain Power to dictate when it must comply with the regulatory
scheme, and when it will not, will result in a disorderly, unjust and prolonged
hearing.

DATED this 30" day of May 2008.

Paul H. Proctor
Assistant Attorney General
For Utah Committee of Consumer Services
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On May 30, 2008, a copy of the Utah Committee of Consumer Services’
Objection to Presentation of Sur-surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits was served upon the

following by electronic mail.

Mark Moench

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone No. (801) 220-4050
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299
Mark.moench@pacificorp.com

Daniel Solander, Utah Bar No. 11467
Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone No. (801) 220-4014
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
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Katherine A. McDowell
McDowell & Rackner P.C.

520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
503-595-3924 - telephone
503-595-3928 - facsimile
katherine@mcd-law.com

Lisa F. Rackner

McDowell & Rackner P.C.

520 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
503-595-3925 - telephone
503-595-3928 - facsimile
lisa@mcd-law.com

Gary A. Dodge

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: 801.363.6363
Facsimile: 801.363.6666
Email: gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Kevin Higgins

Neal Townsend

ENERGY STRATEGIES

39 Market Street, Suite 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801.355.4365
Facsimile: 801.521.9142

E-mail: khiggins@energystrat.com
ntownsend@energystrat.com

Mike Ginsberg

Assistant Attorney General
Division of Public Utilities
Heber Wells Building, Suite 500
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov

Patricia E. Schmid
Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
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160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pschmid@utah.gov

Roger J Ball

1375 Vintry Lane

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
(801) 277-1375
ball.roger@gmail.com

Roger Swenson

US Magnesium LLC

238 North 2200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84116
Roger.Swenson@prodigy.net

Lee R. Brown

US Magnesium LLC

238 North 2200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84116
Ibrown@usmagnesium.com

ARTHUR F. SANDACK (#2854)
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57
8 East Broadway, Ste 510

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7858
asandack@msn.com

F. Robert Reeder

William J. Evans

Vicki M. Baldwin

Parsons Behle &, Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake city, Utah 84111
bobreeder@parsonsbehle. com
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Eric J. Lacey

BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.

800 West Tower
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Washington, D.C. 20007
pjm@bbrslaw.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com

Gerald H. Kinghorn

Jeremy R. Cook

PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C.
111 East Broadway, 11" Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 363-4300
Facsimile: (801) 363-4378
ghk@pkhlawyers.com
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

Ronald J. Day

Central Valley Water Reclamation Facility
800 West Central Valley Road

Salt Lake City, UT 84119
dayr@cvwrf.org

Michael L. Kurtz, Esqg.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: 513-421-2255 Fax: 513-421-2764
E-mail: mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Steven S. Michel

Western Resource Advocates
2025 Senda de Andres

Santa Fe,NM 87501
505-995-9951

505-690-8733 (mobile)
smichel@westernresources.org

Mike Mendelsohn

Western Resource Advocates

2260 Baseline Rd, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
303-444-1188x226
mmendelsohn@westernresources.org

Sarah Wright
Executive Director
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2nd Avenue
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Salt Lake City, UT 84103
801-363-4046
sarah@utahcleancnerqgy.org

Stephen F. Mecham

Callister Nebeker & McCullough
10 East South Temple, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, UT 84133
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com

for Interwest Energy Alliance

Craig Cox

Interwest Energy Alliance
P.O. Box 272

Conifer, CO 80433
cox@interwest.org

Utah Ratepayers Alliance

c/o Betsy Wolf

Salt Lake Community Action Program
764 South 200 West

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
bwolf@slcap.org

Stephen R. Randle - NO. 2687

STEPHEN R. RANDLE, P.C.

Attorney for Utah Farm Bureau Federation
664 N Liston Cir.

Kaysville, UT 84037

s.randle@yahoo.com

Holly Rachel Smith, Esq.
Russell W. Ray, PLLC

For Wal-Mart

6212-A Old Franconia Road
Alexandria, VA 22310
(703) 313-9401
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly

Kelly & Bramwell, PC

For Wal-Mart

11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 Draper, UT 84020
(801) 495-2559

ryan@kellybramwell.com
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DATED this 30" day of May 2008.

Is/

Paul H. Proctor
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Committee of Consumer Services
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